
Page 1 of 5 

 

 
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER 

1.  Name of Work Engineering, Procurement, Construction (EPC) inclusive-of 1-Year 

Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance (O&M) of 1.0 MWp On-Grid 

Long term Open Access Captive Solar Power Project at IndianOil 

Northern Region Pipelines, RCP Station Pipli, Dist.-Kurukshetra, 

(Haryana) with its further Comprehensive O&M for 9 Years. 

2.  
Tender No. PNP23100 

e-Tender ID 2024_NRPNP_176230_1 

3.  Division Pipeline Division 

4.  Type of tender Open e-tender cum Auction/ Two bid 

5.  Site Location 
The Detailed Address of the sites is given in Clause:- 1.3.0 of CHAPTER-I: 
Special Instructions to Tenderers. 

6.  
Duration of 

Contract  

127 Months from the date of Letter of acceptance.  

Detail breakup is as below:  

Part-A: 19 Months (07 Months for project commissioning + 12 Months of 1-

Year inclusive (O&M) from date of handing over of site). 

Part- B: 108 Months from date of completion of Part- A. 

For detail please refer clause 3.10.0 of CHAPTER-III: SPECIAL CONDITION 

OF CONTRACT–TECHNICAL 

7.  

Tender Fee                             

(Non-

Refundable) 

No Tender fee is applicable for this tender, since the bidders are required to 

download the tender documents from IOCL e-tender website 

(https://iocletenders.nic.in). 

8.  

Pre-Qualification 

Criteria 

The intending bidder shall have to submit proof of their pre-qualification and 

experience along with Part-1 (Technical Bid) of tender. Copies of all the 

documents shall be self attested. 

a. Annual 

Turnover              

(for at least 

one of 

previous 03 

financial year 

ending 31st 

Mar’23) 

Annual Turnover of the tenderer during any one of the preceding 3 (three) 
financial years (2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23/ calendar years (2020, 2021 
& 2022 shall not be less than the value mentioned below: 
 

Annual Turnover  
(in Rs. Lakh) 

Annual Turnover (in words) 

419.63 

 
Rupees Four Crore Nineteen Lakh Sixty-Three 
Thousand Only   

Turnover for this purpose should be as per audited Balance Sheet including 

P&L Statement/ Published Account / Profit & Loss Account Statement of the 

tenderer. However, if the tenderer is not required to get its accounts audited 

under Section 44AB of The Income Tax Act, 1961, certificate from a Practicing 

Chartered Accountant towards the turnover of the tenderer along with copies 

of its Income Tax Return should be obtained. 

Definition of Turnover: 

➢ Total Revenue as per Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013 (Earlier 

revised Schedule VI of Companies Act, 1956) shall be considered as 

Turnover. 

 

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED 

(PIPELINES DIVISION) 

NORTHERN REGION PIPELINE 

P.O. PANIPAT REFINERY 

BAHOLI, PANIPAT-132140 

PROCEDURE NO: 

QAF:TS:03 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

03.05.2010 

https://iocletenders.nic.in/


Page 2 of 5 

 

➢ Turnover for this purpose should be as per audited Balance Sheet 

including P&L Statement/ Published Account / Profit & Loss Account 

Statement of the tenderer. However, if the tenderer is not required to 

get its accounts audited under Section 44AB of The Income Tax Act, 

1961, certificate from a Practicing Chartered Accountant towards the 

turnover of the tenderer along with copies of its Income Tax Return 

should be obtained. 

➢ Total Revenue as per Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013 (Earlier 

revised Schedule VI of Companies Act, 1956) shall be considered as 

Turnover. Audited Balance Sheet / Published accounts on a calendar 

year basis shall also be acceptable. (The balance sheet copy MUST 

bear the Registration Number of the authorized Chartered Accountant 

and its SEAL. This is not applicable for published annual reports). 

➢ In case the tenders having the bid closing date up to 30th September 

of the relevant financial year, and audited financial results of the 

immediate 3 preceding financial years are not available, the bidder 

has an option to submit the audited financial results of the 3 years 

immediately prior to that. Wherever the closing date of the bid is after 

30th September of the relevant financial year, bidder has to 

compulsorily submit the audited financial results for the immediate 3 

preceding financial years. The immediate preceding financial year 

shall be considered accordingly. 

➢ For the bidders whose financial year is calendar year, for such bidders 

the audited financial results shall be considered as calendar year, in 

lieu of financial year. 

➢ Since 01.04.2019, Unique Documents identification Number 
(UDIN) has been made mandatory for all the certification done by 
practicing CAs w.e.f. 01.02.2019, all GST and tax audit reports 
w.e.f.01.04.2019 and all other attest functions w.e.f. 01.07.2019. 
Therefore, any certificate issued by CA for any bidder/tenderer 
must have UDIN.  

 

b. Single Work 

order 

Work 

completed by 

the bidder, as 

main contractor 

or as sub- 

contractor, 

during any of 

the last seven 

years ending on 

last day of the 

month, 

immediately 

previous to the 

month in which 

the last date of 

bid submission 

 

* Inclusive of GST/ Service Tax 

3 similar completed 
work each costing 
not less than 
executed value (in 
Rs. Lakh)* 

2 similar completed 
work each costing 
not less than 
executed value (in 
Rs. Lakh)* 

1 similar completed 
work each costing not 
less than executed 
value (in Rs. Lakh)* 

209.83 279.76 349.70 

Similar nature of job for the purpose of meeting Commercial Qualification 
criteria is –  

The bidder as a main contractor or subcontractor should have past experience 
of “Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC) of greater than or 
equal to (>/=) 1 MWp On-Grid Solar Single Power Project with Net-
Metering/Gross Metering/ Net Billing or feed-in/open access facility in 
any Industry” against the single contract during last 7 years ending on last 
day of the month, immediately previous to the month in which the last date of 
bid submission falls. Even in case the date of bid submission is extended, the 
date originally considered as reference date for experience criteria, shall 
remain unchanged.   
 



Page 3 of 5 

 

falls, shall be 

considered. 

Even in case the 

date of bid 

submission is 

extended, the 

date originally 

considered as 

reference date 

for experience 

criteria, shall 

remain 

unchanged. 

 

For detail please refers clause no. 1.7.0 of Chapter-I SIT & clause 2.9.0 of 

Chapter-II: SPECIAL INSTRUCTION TO TENDERER – Commercial. 

Note:  
(i) The qualification document should include work order (WO)/Purchase 

Order copy with Schedule of Rates/ Scope of Works along with 
Satisfactory Completion certificate issued by the client with executed 
value, date of mechanical completion of the job, duration of the contract 
and reference work order  number.  

(ii) Deleted 
(iii) For experience, work completed by the bidder as main contractor or as  

sub- contractor  during any of the last seven years ending on last day of 
the month, immediately previous to the month in which the last date of 
bid submission falls, shall only be taken into consideration. For the 
purpose of determination of valid cut-off date for past work experience, 
the completion date shall be within last seven years irrespective of work 
order issue date and date of commencement, as mentioned above.  

(iv) Works completed before seven years ending on and completed after last 
day of the month, immediately previous to the month in which the last 
date of bid submission falls will not be taken into consideration for 
technical qualification. 

(v) The final techno-commercial evaluation shall be done on the basis of 
evaluation of financial soundness, past experience, present commitment, 
credentials of the sub-contractors proposed (if any), capability to deploy 
specified manpower & equipment’s for the work and confirmation 
regarding strict adherence to the time schedule to be submitted in the 
form of a bar chart for the present work. 
For detailed experience criteria (Commercial), clause 2.9.0 and its 
sub-clauses of Special Instruction to Tenderer –Commercial Chapter-
II shall be referred.  

 

c. Criteria for 

evaluation 

(Technical) 

Evaluation of the tenderer shall be primarily done based on the following 

qualifing criteria: 

Experience criteria Technical 

Bidder as a main or sub-contractor should have successfully completed 

contract of “Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC) of greater 

than or equal to (>/=) 1 MWp On-Grid Solar Single Power Project with 

Net-Metering/Gross Metering/ Net Billing or feed-in/open access facility 

in any Industry” against a Single Work Order during any of the last seven 

years ending on last day of the month, immediately previous to the month in 

which the last date of bid submission falls. Even in case the date of bid 

submission is extended, the date originally considered as reference date for 

experience criteria, shall remain unchanged.  

 

For more detail please refer CRITERIA FOR EVALUATION as per clause 
no. 1.7.0 of Chapter-I SIT. 

 

d. Purchase 

preference for 

Make In India 

(PP-MII) for this 

Tender job 

 

Only Class-I & Class II Local Suppliers are allowed to bid in this tender. 

However, Purchase preference will be given to class I local supplier. 

9.  

Purchase 

preference to 

MSE bidder for 

this Tender job 

Not Applicable for this tender because it is a works contract. 

10.  Splitability of Job 

No, 

The subject work is indivisible which means it shall be awarded to single 

successful bidder unless stated otherwise elsewhere in the tender document. 



Page 4 of 5 

 

However, award of work to the single successful bidder in one or more part 

and/or in one or more installments is at sole discretion of IOCL. 

11.  

Other documents 

to be submitted 

 

(i) PF code allotment letter   
(ii) GST Registration No.  
(iii) PAN card details  
(iv) ESI (if applicable) 

12.  

Requirement of 

complete

 PQC 

documents along 

with technical bid 

Notwithstanding any other condition / provision in the tender documents, 

bidders are required to submit complete documents pertaining to PQC (Pre 

Qualification Criteria) along with their offer. Failure to meet the PQC (Pre 

Qualification Criteria) will render the bid to be summarily rejected. 

IOCL reserves the right to complete the evaluation based on the details 

furnished by the bidder, with or without seeking any additional supporting 

documents/clarifications. 

13.  
Tender download 

date 
18:00 hrs of 01.04.2024 

14.  
Pre bid meeting 

date & time 
15:00 hrs of 15.04.2024  

15.  

Tender 

submission start 

date 

18:00 hrs of 01.04.2024 

16.  

Last date for 

tender 

submission  

15:00 hrs of 29.04.2024 

17.  
Tender opening 

date 

Part-I (Techno commercial bid) shall be opened on 30.04.2024 at 15:30  or 

any convenient date thereafter. 

18.  
Earnest Money 

Deposit 

The tenderer shall furnish Earnest Money Deposit as follow at the time of 

submission of the bid 

EMD (in 
figures) 

EMD (in words) 

Rs 6,41,700.0 Rupees Six Lakh Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred 
Only 

 

• Entities exempted from submission of EMD: Central / State PSUs and JVs 

of IOC. 

Note: MSEs bidders are not exempted from submitting the EMD 

amount because it is a works contract. Hence, MSEs bidders are 

requested to kindly submit the above mentioned amount as EMD. 

This clause shall apply uniformly and supersede other relevant 

clauses in the Tender Document 

        For details refer 2.7.0. 

19.  
Integrity Pact 

Agreement 

Not applicable in this tender. 

 

20.  

Tender 

issuing/receiving 

authority 

Deputy General Manager (M&C) 

Northern Region Pipelines 

PO Panipat Refinery Baholi, Panipat  

Phone: +91 180 2578914  

E-mail: skjaiswal@indianoil.in 
 

21.  Contact persons 
a) Mr. Pritesh R Sansguiri 

Chief Technical Manager (CTSM) 

Mail ID: priteshs@indianoil.in 

mailto:skjaiswal@INDIANOIL.IN


Page 5 of 5 

 

Phone no.:+91-180- 2578911  

b) Mr. B K Jaiswal 

Assistant Manager (TS) 

Mail ID: jaiswalbk2@indianoil.in 

22.  
Other 

information 

• Bids from Consortium shall not be accepted.   

• The tenderer shall upload scanned copy of necessary documents in 

support of required qualification and experience along with the offer as 

per instruction given in Special Instruction to Tenderers. The tender 

documents comprising both techno-commercial bid and price bid (BOQ) 

shall be submitted online in website https://iocletenders.nic.in before due 

date and time mentioned above under separate folder. Other documents to 

be submitted along with techno-commercial bid shall be filled up, scanned 

and to be uploaded with digital signature in website 

https://iocletenders.nic.in. 

• In case of Consortium/JV, the qualifying criteria shall be as detailed in 

tender document. 

• Notwithstanding any other condition / provision in the tender documents, 

in case of ambiguity or incomplete documents pertaining to PQC, bidders 

shall be given only one opportunity with a fixed deadline after bid opening 

to provide complete & unambiguous documents in support of meeting the 

PQ criteria. In case the bidder fails to submit any documents or submit 

incomplete documents within the given time, the bidders tender will be 

rejected. 

• Physical Bids will not be accepted. Tender Document can be downloaded 

from https://iocletenders.nic.in and online bids are required to be 

submitted with Digital signatures on the system. 

• Micro and Small Enterprises registered with agencies/ bodies as per the 

Public Procurement Policy for MSEs Order 2012, issued by Ministry of 

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise, Govt. of India, irrespective of the it’s 

for which they are registered with the said agencies/bodies. The 

registration shall be valid as on the Techno-Commercial bid opening date. 

• IOCL reserves the right to reject any or all of the part of tender and no 

compensation shall be paid to bidders for the efforts made by them. 

Reason for rejection shall be disclosed on written representation by the 

concerned bidder whose bid is rejected. 

• The tender documents are non-transferable. 

• Tenders submitted without taking cognizance/amendment issued by IOCL 

are liable for rejection. 

• In the event of any legal disputes arising out of the tender and/or contract, 

the same shall be within the jurisdiction of Panipat (Haryana) court only. 

 

Date: 01.04.2024  sd/- 

Place: Panipat                                                                                                         Deputy General  Manager (M&C) 

 

mailto:jaiswalbk2@indianoil.in
https://iocletenders.nic.in/
https://iocletenders.nic.in/
https://iocletenders.nic.in/

